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with English translations of important works by writers of the patristic
period in both Greek and Latin. There will be no attempt to make it a
complete patrology, the works being included for which it is considered
there is a real need in this kind of edition. Each volume contains an
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subject-matter.
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architecture.'... the quality of the essays is excellent...' Library Journal

Volume I £6'OO net, Volume II £7*00 net

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


RELIGIOUS STUDIES
VOLUME 7

Editor

PROFESSOR H. D. LEWIS

Editorial Board

PROFESSOR C. F. BECKINGHAM PROFESSOR B. MITCHELL
M R . K. D. D. HENDERSON D R GEOFFREY PARRINDER
PROFESSOR J. HICK R T . REVD. I. T. RAMSEY
PROFESSOR D. M. MAGKINNON D R E. I. J . ROSENTHAL
PROFESSOR E. L. MASCALL PROFESSOR NINIAN SMART

PROFESSOR R. C. ZAEHNER

CAMBRIDGE
AT THE UNIVERSITY PRESS

i 97 i

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


Printed in Great Britain by Unwin Brothers Ltd,
Woking and London

and published by the Cambridge University Press
Bentley House, 200 Ens ton Road, London NWi 2DB

American Branch: 32 East 57th Street, New Tork, JV. T. 10022

© Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


CONTENTS LIST AND INDEX
VOL. 7 (1971)

AARON, RICHARD I., review of Metaphysical Analysis, by John W. Yolton, 87
ACTON, HARRY B., Kant's Moral Philosophy, reviewed by A. C. Ewing, 275
ADAMS, MARILYN MCCORD, article: 'Universal salvation: a reply to Mr Bettis',

245
Aladura: A Religious Movement among the Toruba, by J . D. Y. Peel, reviewed by

Geoffrey Parrinder, 90
ALLCHIN, RAYMOND, article: 'The attaining of the void—a review of some recent

contributions in English to the study of Virasaivism', 339
'Argument from design—a reply to R. G. Swinburne, The', article by A. Olding,

361
Ascent to the Absolute, by J. N. Findlay, reviewed by Dorothy Emmet, 185

BAELZ, PETER, review of The Christian Knowledge of God, by H. P. Owen, 190
BARRETT, DAVID B., Schism and Renewal in Africa, reviewed by Geoffrey Parrinder,

90
BECKER, LAWRENCE C , article: 'A note on religious experience arguments', 63
'Believer, The historian and the', review article by T. A. Roberts, 251
BERTOCCI, PETER A., The Person God Is, reviewed by Illtyd Trethowan, 281
BROWN, DELWIN, article: 'Process philosophy and the question of life's meaning',

13
BROWN, STUART C , review of New Essays on Religious Language, ed. by Dallas M.

High, 269
review of Philosophical Theology, by James F. Ross, 276

'Buddhist teaching about illusion', article by H. Hudson, 141

CHETHIMATTAM, JOHN B., Consciousness and Reality, reviewed by Henry Lefever, 379
Patterns of Indian Thought, reviewed by Henry Lefever, 379

CHRISTENSEN, WILLIAM N. and KING-FARLOW, JOHN, article: 'Faith—and faith
in hypotheses', 113

Christian Knowledge of God {The), by H. P. Owen, reviewed by Peter Baelz, 190
'Christian mysticism: a study in Walter Hilton's The Ladder of Perfection1', article

by H. P. Owen, 31
'Christianity, The essence of, article by S. W. Sykes, 291
COLLINS, JAMES, The Emergence of Philosophy of Religion, reviewed by Frederick C.

Copleston, 74
'Comparative religion in education', review article by Scott Dunbar, 259
Concepts of God in Africa, by John S. Mbiti, reviewed by Geoffrey Parrinder, 90
Consciousness and Reality, by John B. Chethimattam, reviewed by Henry Lefever,

379
COPLESTON, FREDERICK C , review of The Emergence of Philosophy of Religion, by

James Collins, 74
review of Heresy in the Later Middle Ages, by Gordon Leff, 79

Creative Synthesis and Philosophic Method, by Charles Hartshorne, reviewed by
Colin Gunton, 265

' "Death-of-God", William James, John Dewey, and the', article by John K.
Roth, 53

'Dewey, John, William James, and the "death-of-God" ', article by John K.
Roth, 53

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


C O N T E N T S L I S T AND I N D E X

'Divine action, Religious authority and', article by M. F. Wiles, i
Doctrine of God (The), by Ronald Gregor Smith, reviewed by E. L. Mascall, 72
DUNBAR, SCOTT, review article: 'Comparative religion in education', 259
DURRANT, MICHAEL, article: 'Professor Geach and Gods of the Heathen', 227

review of The Five Ways: St Thomas Aquinas' Proofs of God's Existence, by
Anthony Kenny, 187

ELIADE, MIRCEA, The Quest: History and Meaning in Religion, reviewed by Ninian
Smart, 77

EMMET, DOROTHY, review of Ascent to the Absolute, by J. N. Findlay, 185
review of History and Social Theory, by Gordon Leff, 272

Emergence of Philosophy of Religion (The), by James Collins, reviewed by Frederick C.
Copleston, 74

Ethics and Christianity, by Keith Ward, reviewed by Sydney Evans, 267
EVANS, DONALD, article: 'Ian Ramsey on talk about God', 125, 213
EVANS, SYDNEY, review of Ethics and Christianity, by Keith Ward, 267
Evil and the Concept of God, by Edward H. Madden and Peter H. Hare, reviewed

by Nantlais R. Williams, 91
EWING, A. C , review of Kant's Moral Philosophy, by Harry B. Acton, 275

'Faith—and faith in hypotheses', article by John King-Farlow and William N.
Christensen, 113

FINDLAY, J. N., Ascent to the Absolute, reviewed by Dorothy Emmet, 185
Five Ways (The): St Thomas Aquinas' Proofs of God's Existence, by Anthony Kenny,

reviewed by Michael Durrant, 187
Foundations of New Testament Christology (The), by R. H. Fuller, reviewed by

M. D. Hooker, 288
FRAZIER, ALLIE M., Issues in Religion: a Book of Readings, reviewed by Hugo

Meynell, 284
FULLER, R. H., The Foundations of Mew Testament Christology, reviewed by M. D.

Hooker, 288

GALILEE, DAVID, review of Theological Science, by by Thomas F. Torrance, 375
GALLOWAY, A. D., review of Reflection and Doubt in the Thought of Paul Tillich, by

Robert P. Scharlemann, 69
'Gamesmanship, God and', article by Frederick R. Struckmeyer, 233
'Geach (Professor) and the Gods of the Heathen', article by Michael Durrant, 227
God of Evil (The), by Frederick Sontag, reviewed by Hugo Meynell, 267
'God and gamesmanship', article by Frederick R. Struckmeyer, 233
'God and human attitudes', article by James Rachels, 325
'God, Ian Ramsey on talk about', article by Donald Evans, 125, 213
'God, Our experience of, review article by H. P. Owen, 175
'Gods of the Heathen, Professor Geach and the', article by Michael Durrant, 227
Gottes Tod und Hegels Auferstehung, Antwort an Dorothee Sb'lle, by Otto Reidinger,

reviewed by Iain G. Nicol, 73
GUNTON, COLIN, review of The Knowledge of Things Hoped For, by Robert W.

Jewson, 71
review of Creative Synthesis and Philosophic Method, by Charles Hartshorne, 265

HANSON, ANTHONY (ed.), Teilhard Reassessed, reviewed by Jane Mathison, 377

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


C O N T E N T S L I S T AND I N D E X

HARE, PETER H. and MADDEN, EDWARD H., Evil and the Concept of God, reviewed
by Nantlais Williams, 91

HARTSHORNE, CHARLES, Creative Synthesis and Philosophic Method, reviewed by
Colin Gunton, 265

HEIMBECK, RAEBURNE S., Theology and Meaning, reviewed by Keith Ward, 279
Heresy in the Later Middle Ages, by Gordon Leff, reviewed by Frederick C.

Copleston, 79
HIGH, DALLAS M. (ed.), New Essays on Religious Language, reviewed by Stuart C.

Brown, 269
'Historian and the believer, The', review article by T. A. Roberts, 251
History and Social Theory, by Gordon Leff, reviewed by Dorothy Emmet, 272
HOOKER, M. D., review of The Foundations of Mew Testament Christology, by R. H.

Fuller, 288
How Modern Should Theolog)/ Be? by Helmut Thielicke, reviewed by Hugo Meynell,

281
HUDSON, H., article: 'Buddhist teaching about illusion', 41

'Indian studies', review article by Geoffrey Parrinder, 169
'Insanity, Kierkegaard and the logic of, article by Merold Westphal, 193
Issues in Religion: a Book of Readings, by Allie M. Frazier, reviewed by Hugo

Meynell, 284

'James, William, John Dewey, and the "death-of-God" ', article by John K.
Roth, 53

JENSON, ROBERT W., The Knowledge of Things Hoped For, reviewed by Colin
Gunton, 71

Judaism and Ethics, ed. by Daniel Jeremy Silver, reviewed by Helen Oppenheimer,
287

Kant's Moral Philosophy, by Henry B. Acton, reviewed by A. C. Ewing, 275
KENNY, ANTHONY, The Five Ways: St Thomas Aquinas' Proofs of God's Existence,

reviewed by Michael Durrant, 187
'Kierkegaard and the logic of insanity', article by Merold Westphal, 193
KING-FARLOW, JOHN and CHRISTENSEN, WILLIAM N., article: 'Faith—and faith

in hypotheses', 113
KING, URSULA, article: 'Religion and the future: Teilhard de Chardin's analysis

of religion as a contribution to inter-religious dialogue', 307
Kirche und Synagoge, ed. by K. H. Rengstorf and S. von Kortzfleisch, reviewed by

Ulrich Simon, 274
KITAGAWA, JOSEPH and LONG, CHARLES H. (eds.), Myths and Symbols: studies in

honor of Mircea Eliade, reviewed by Ninian Smart, 77
Knowledge of Things Hoped For (The), by Robert W. Jenson, reviewed by Colin

Gunton, 71
KNOX, JOHN, JR . , review of Survival and Disembodied Existence, by Terence Penelhum,

84
KORTZFLEISCH, S. VON and RENGSTORF, K. H. (eds.), Kirche und Synagoge, reviewed

by Ulrich Simon, 274

'Ladder of Perfection (The), Christian mysticism: a study in Walter Hilton's',
article by H. P. Owen, 31

LANGFORD, MICHAEL J., article: 'The problem of the meaning of "miracle" ', 43

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


C O N T E N T S L I S T AND I N D E X

LEFEVER, HENRY, review of Consciousness and Reality, by John B. Chethimattam, 37
review of Patterns of Indian Thought, by John B. Chethimattam, 379

LEFF, GORDON, Heresy in the Later Middle Ages, reviewed by Frederick C. Copleston,
79
History and Social Theory, reviewed by Dorothy Emmet, 272

'Life's meaning, Process philosophy and the question of, article by Delwin
Brown, 13

LONG, CHARLES H. and KITAGAWA, JOSEPH (eds.), Myths and Symbols: studies in
honor of Mircea Eliade, reviewed by Ninian Smart, 77

MADDEN, EDWARD H. and HARE, PETER H., Evil and the Concept of God, reviewed
by R. Nantlais Williams, 91

MASCALL, E. L., review of The Doctrine of God, by Ronald Gregor Smith, 72
MATHISON, JANE, review of Teilhard Reassessed, ed. by Anthony Hanson, 377
MBITI, JOHN S., Concepts of God in Africa, reviewed by Geoffrey Parrinder, 90
Metaphysical Analysis, by John W. Yolton, reviewed by Richard I. Aaron, 87
MEYNELL, HUGO, review of The God of Evil, by Frederick Sontag, 267

review of How Modern Should Theology Be? by Helmut Thielicke, 281
review of Issues in Religion: a Book of Readings, by Allie M. Frazier, 284

' "Miracle", The problem of the meaning of, article by Michael J . Langford, 43
MisKOTTE, KORNELIS H., When The Gods Are Silent, reviewed by Ulrich Simon, 191
'Mysticism, Christian: a study in Walter Hilton's The Ladder of Perfection', article

by H. P. Owen, 31
Myths and Symbols: studies in honor of Mircea Eliade, ed. by Joseph Kitagawa and

Charles H. Long, reviewed by Ninian Smart, 77

New Essays on Religious Language, by Dallas M. High, reviewed by Stuart C. Brown,
269

NICOL, IAIN G., review of Gottes Tod und Hegels Auferstehung, Antwort an Dorothee
Solle, by Otto Reidinger, 73

OCKHAM, WILLIAM, Predestination, God's Foreknowledge, and Future Contingents,
reviewed by David A. Pailin, 285

OLDING, A., 'The argument from design—a reply to R. G. Swinburne', 361
OPPENHEIMER, HELEN, review of Judaism and Ethics, ed. by Daniel Jeremy Silver,

287
'Our experience of God', review article by H. P. Owen, 175
OWEN, H. P., article: 'Christian mysticism: a study in Walter Hilton's The Ladder

of Perfection'', 31
review of The Spirit and the Forms of Love, by Daniel Day Williams, 70
review article: 'Our experience of God', 175
The Christian Knowledge of God, reviewed by Peter Baelz, 190

PAILIN, DAVID A., review of Predestination, God's Foreknowledge, and Future Contingents,
by William Ockham, 285

PARRINDER, GEOFFREY, review of Aladura: A Religious Movement among the Toruba,
b y j . D. Y. Peel, 90
review of Concepts of God in Africa, by John S. Mbiti, 90
review of Schism and Renewal in Africa, by David B. Barrett, 90
review article: 'Indian studies', 169

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


C O N T E N T S L I S T AND I N D E X

Patterns of Indian Thought, by John B. Chethimattam, reviewed by Henry Lefever,
379

PEEL, J. D. Y., Aladura: A Religious Movement among the Yoruba, reviewed by
Geoffrey Parrinder, 90

PENELHUM, TERENCE, Survival and Disembodied Existence, reviewed by John Knox,
Jr., 84

Person God Is (The), by Peter A. Bertocci, reviewed by Illtyd Trethowan, 281
Philosophical Theology, by James F. Ross, reviewed by S. C. Brown, 276
Predestination, God's Foreknowledge and Future Contingents, by William Ockham,

reviewed by David A. Pailin, 285

Quest (The): History and Meaning in Religion, by Mircea Eliade, reviewed by
Ninian Smart, 77

'Question of life's meaning, Process philosophy and the', article by Delwin
Brown, 13

RACHELS, JAMES, article: 'God and human attitudes', 325
'Ramsey (Ian) on talk about God', article by Donald Evans, 125, 213
Reflection and Doubt in the Thought of Paul Tillich, by Robert P. Scharlemann,

reviewed by A. D. Galloway, 69
REIDINGER, OTTO, Gottes Tod und Hegels Auferstehung, Antwort an Dorothee Sblle,

reviewed by Iain G. Nicol, 73
'Religion and the future: Teilhard de Chardin's analysis of religion as a contribu-

tion to inter-religious dialogue', article by Ursula King, 307
'Religious authority and divine action', article by M. F. Wiles, 1
'Religious experience arguments, A note on', article by Lawrence C. Becker, 63
'Religious insight and the cognitive problem', article by John E. Smith, 97
RENGSTORF, K. H. and KORTZFLEISCH, S. VON (eds.), Kirche und Synagoge, reviewed

by Ulrich Simon, 274
ROBERTS, T. A., review article: 'The historian and the believer', 251
ROSENTHAL, ERWIN I. J., Studia Semitica. Vol. I. Jewish Themes, reviewed by Ulrich

Simon, 269
Ross, JAMES F., Philosophical Theology, reviewed by S. C. Brown, 276
ROTH, JOHN K., article: 'William James, John Dewey, and the "death-of-God" ',

53

'Salvation, Selflessness in the pattern of, article by Cyril G. Williams, 153
SCHAPER, EVA, review of Theology and Poetry in the Middle English Lyric, by

Sarah Appleton Weber, 82
SCHARLEMANN, ROBERT P., Reflection and Doubt in the Thought of Paul Tillich,

reviewed by A. D. Galloway, 69
Schism and Renewal in Africa, by David B. Barrett, reviewed by Geoffrey Parrinder,

90
'Selflessness in the pattern of salvation', article by Cyril G. Williams, 153
SILVER, DANIEL JEREMY (ed.), Judaism and Ethics, reviewed by Helen Oppenheimer,

287
SIMON, ULRICH, review of When The Gods Are Silent, by Kornelis H. Miskotte, 191

review of Studia Semitica. Vol. I. Jewish Themes, by Erwin I. J . Rosenthal, 269
review of Kirche und Synagoge, ed. K. H. Rengstorf and S. von Kortzfleisch,

2 74

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


CONTENTS LIST AND INDEX

SMART, NINIAN, review of Myths and Symbols: studies in honor of Mircea Eliade, ed.
by Joseph Kitagawa and Charles H. Long, 77

—•— review of The Quest: History and Meaning in Religion, by Mircea Eliade, 77
SMITH, JOHN E., article: 'Religious insight and the cognitive problem', 97
SMITH, RONALD GREGOR, The Doctrine of God, reviewed by E. L. Mascall, 72
SONTAG, FREDERICK, The God of Evil, reviewed by Hugo Meynell, 267
Spirit and the Forms of Love (The), by Daniel Day Williams, reviewed by H. P.

Owen, 70
STRUGKMEYER, FREDERICK R., article: 'God and gamesmanship', 233
Studia Semitica. Vol. I. Jewish Themes, by Erwin I. J. Rosen thai, reviewed by

Ulrich Simon, 269
Survival and Disembodied Existence, by Terence Penelhum, reviewed by John Knox,

Jr., 84
SYKES, S. W., article: 'The essence of Christianity', 291

Teilhard Reassessed, ed. by Anthony Hanson, reviewed by Jane Mathison, 377
Theological Science, by Thomas F. Torrance, reviewed by David Galilee, 375
Theology and Meaning, by Raeburne S. Heimbeck, reviewed by Keith Ward, 279
Theology and Poetry in the Middle English Lyric, by Sarah Appleton Weber, reviewed

by Eva Schaper, 82
THIELICKE, HELMUT, HOW Modern Should Theology Be? reviewed by Hugo Meynell,

281
TORRANCE, THOMAS F., Theological Science, reviewed by David Galilee, 375
TRETHOWAN, ILLTYD, review of The Person God Is, by Peter A. Bertocci, 281

'Universal salvation: a reply to Mr Bettis', article by Marilyn McCord Adams,
245

'Virasaivism, The attaining of the void—a review of some recent contributions
in English to the study of, article by Raymond Allchin, 339

WARD, KEITH, Ethics and Christianity, reviewed by Sydney Evans, 267
review of Theology and Meaning, by Raeburne S. Heimbeck, 279

WEBER, SARAH APPLETON, Theology and Poetry in the Middle English Lyric, reviewed
by Eva Schaper, 82

WESTPHAL, MEROLD, article: 'Kierkegaard and the logic of insanity', 193
When The Gods Are Silent, by Kornelis H. Miscotte, reviewed by Ulrich Simon, 191
WILES, M. F., article: 'Religious authority and divine action', 1
WILLIAMS, CYRIL G., article: 'Selflessness in the pattern of salvation', 153
WILLIAMS, DANIEL DAY, The Spirit and the Forms of Love, reviewed by H. P. Owen,

70
WILLIAMS, R. NANTLAIS, review of Evil and the Concept of God, by Edward H.

Madden and Peter H. Hare, 91

YOLTON, JOHN W., Metaphysical Analysis, reviewed by Richard I. Aaron, 87

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


NOTES FOR CONTRIBUTORS

1. Contributions and books for review should be sent to the editor, Professor H. D. Lewis, King's
College, Strand, London, W.C.2. Books published in America should be sent to Professor J. E.
Smith, Department of Philosophy, Yale University, New Haven.

2. Contributions should normally be in English and should preferably be typewritten (double-
spaced on quarto paper). Contributors should keep a copy themselves for use when correcting
proofs.

3. Submission of an article is taken to imply that it has not previously been published, or is not
being considered for publication elsewhere. If rejected manuscripts are to be returned, stamps
or international coupons should be sent to cover postage.

4. All contributors receive 50 free separates.

PRINTED BY Unwin Brothers Limited WOKING ENGLAND

A member of the Staples Printing Group (2494)

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366


Religious Studies
Volume 7, Number 4, December 1971

CONTENTS

SYKES, S. W.

The Essence of Christianity 291

KING, URSULA
Religion and the Future: Teilhard de Chardin's analysis of 307

Religion as a Contribution to Inter-religious Dialogue

RACHELS, JAMES

God and Human Attitudes 325

ALLCHIN, RAYMOND
The Attaining of the Void—a Review of some Recent Contributions 339

in English to the Study of Virasaivism

OLDING, A.

The Argument from Design—a Reply to R. G. Swinburne 361

Reviews 375

© Cambridge University Press, 1971

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Bentley House, 200 Euston Road, London NWi 2DB
American Branch: 32 East 57th Street, New York, N.Y. 10022

£1.30 net $4.00 in U.S.A. Subscription Price £4.00 net $13.50 in U.S.A.
Religious Studies is indexed in the Index to Religious Periodical Literature

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0034412500000366

